
BELFAST CITY COUNCIL

SUMMONS TO ATTEND THE MONTHLY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL

TO:    THE LORD MAYOR, ALDERMEN AND THE COUNCILLORS OF BELFAST 
           CITY COUNCIL

Notice is hereby given that the monthly meeting of the Council will be held in the 
Council Chamber, City Hall, on Monday, 1st April, 2019 at 6.00 p.m., for the transaction 
of the following business:

1. Summons  

2. Apologies  

3. Declarations of Interest  

4. Minutes of the Council  (Pages 1 - 14)

5. Official Announcements  

6. Request to Address the Council  

(To consider a request to address the Council in relation to the motion on Suicide 
Prevention being proposed by Councillor Armitage) 

7. Strategic Policy and Resources Committee  (Pages 15 - 64)

8. People and Communities Committee  (Pages 65 - 98)

9. City Growth and Regeneration Committee  (Pages 99 - 138)

10. Licensing Committee  (Pages 139 - 144)

11. Planning Committee  (Pages 145 - 158)

12. Belfast Waterfront and Ulster Hall Ltd. Shareholders' Committee  (Pages 159-160)

13. Brexit Committee  (Pages 161 - 170)

14. Notice of Motion  

a) Suicide Prevention  

        Proposed by Councillor Armitage,
 
        Seconded by Councillor Attwood,
 

“This Council is deeply saddened by the increasing numbers of people dying 
by suicide in the city of Belfast.  The Council recognises that each death is 
preventable and, therefore, is an even more painful episode for all; and 
understands the deep pain shared by families and close friends of those who 
have died by suicide.

Belfast needs to become a city safe from suicide and the Council needs to 
work with others to make Belfast a Zero Suicide City. This includes making 
the safe house in the City Centre permanent, supporting and resourcing those 
groups who work in counselling and suicide prevention, challenging the 
taboos of mental health and suicide and ensuring that there is adequate 
training and resources for all the citizens so that Belfast can react positively to 
assist those in need.

Public Document Pack



 
The Council also calls on the Northern Ireland Assembly to implement the 
Protect Life 2 Strategy on suicide prevention.”
 

(To be debated by the Council)
 
 

The Members of Belfast City Council are hereby summoned to attend.

Chief Executive



A431

Council
MONTHLY MEETING OF BELFAST CITY COUNCIL

Held in the City Hall on Monday, 4th March, 2019
at 6.00 o’clock p.m., pursuant to notice.

Members present: The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor
(Councillor Hargey) (Chairperson);
the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor McDonough-Brown);
the High Sheriff (Alderman Sandford),
Aldermen Convery, Copeland, Haire, Kingston, 
McCoubrey, McGimpsey, L. Patterson, Rodgers and 
Spence; and Councillors Armitage, Attwood, Baker, 
Beattie, Black, Boyle, Bunting, Campbell, Canavan, 
Carson, Clarke, Collins, Corr, Corr Johnston, Craig, 
Dorrian, Dudgeon, Garrett, Groves, Heading, Hussey, 
Hutchinson, Johnston, Kyle, Long, Lyons, Magee, 
Magennis, McAllister, McAteer, McReynolds, Milne, 
Murphy, Newton, Nic Biorna, Nicholl, O’Donnell, 
O’Hara, O’Neill, Pankhurst, Reynolds and Walsh.

Summons

The Chief Executive submitted the summons convening the meeting.

Apologies

Apologies for inability to attend were reported on behalf of Alderman Browne and 
Councillors Graham, Howard and Mullan. 

Declarations of Interest

Councillors Armitage and Long declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of the 
minute of the City Growth and Regeneration Committee minute of 13th February, under 
the heading “Progression of the Cultural Programme – Festivals and Events Update” in 
that they were members of the Eastside Partnership which received SIF funding but, 
relied on the dispensation in section 6.9 of the Local Government Code of Conduct, in 
order to remain in the meeting.

Aldermen Haire and McGimpsey and Councillors Dorrian, Johnston, Kyle and 
Newton also declared an interest in the same minute as members of the Eastside 
Partnership which received SIF Funding.

[...]
est as members 
of the Greater Shankill Partnership.

Councillor McReynolds declared an interest as a member of Eastside Arts.  

Minutes of the Council

Moved by Councillor Hutchinson,
Seconded by the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor McDonough-Brown),

That the minutes of the proceedings of the monthly meeting of the 
Council of 4th February be taken as read and signed as correct. 

Filming of Proceedings

The Council approved a request from the BBC to film for a short period during the 
meeting. 

Page 2



Meeting of Council,
Monday, 4th March, 2019

A433

Official Announcements

Expression of Sympathy

The Lord Mayor referred to the recent death of the father of Councillor Black and, 
on behalf of the Council, extended condolences to her family.

World Downs Syndrome Day 

The Lord Mayor advised that World Downs Syndrome Day would be observed on 
Thursday, 21st March and she thanked the Party Group Leaders for agreeing to illuminate 
the City Hall on this day which would help raise public awareness of Downs Syndrome. 

International Women’s Day 

The Lord Mayor reminded the Council that International Women’s Day was on 
Friday, 8th March and advised that the Council was running an event for its staff and 
Elected Members.  She also reminded the Members that the Annual International 
Women’s Day Rally was on Saturday, 9th March, departing Writers’ Square at 11.30 a.m. 
and arriving at the City Hall at 12.00 p.m.  The theme of this year’s event was ‘The Time 
is Now – Women Rise Up’.    

Retirement - Best Wishes  

The Council’s attention was drawn to the fact that Mrs. Mary Houston, Members’ 
Attendant, was due to retire from the Council at the end of March after almost twenty-
seven years of service.

Several Members highlighted the significant contribution which Mrs. Houston had 
made to the Democratic Services Section during her time in the Council and a number of 
the Members expressed how helpful she had been to them when they had initially joined 
the Council.  

The Lord Mayor, on behalf of the Council, expressed her thanks to Mrs. Houston 
and wished her well in her retirement. 

Strategic Policy and Resources Committee

Moved by Councillor Johnston, 
Seconded by Councillor Beattie, 

That the minutes of the proceedings of the Strategic Policy and 
Resources Committee of 22nd February be approved and adopted.

Assets Management – Proposed Transfer of Open Space at Moltke Street

At the request of Councillor Boyle, it was agreed that the Strategic Director of City 
and Neighbourhood Services would provide clarity around the timeline for the transfer of 
ownership of the open space at Moltke Street from Radius Housing to the Council. 

Page 3



Meeting of Council,
Monday, 4th March, 2019

A434

Amendment

Robinson Centre

Moved by Councillor Reynolds,
Seconded by Councillor Hussey,

That the decision of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 
22nd February under the heading “Robinson Centre” be rejected and 
accordingly the Council agrees to adopt Option 1, that is, that there be no 
change to the current name.

On a recorded vote, nineteen Members voted for the amendment and thirty-three 
against, with one no vote, and it was declared lost.

For 19

The High Sheriff (Alderman 
Sandford); 
Aldermen Copeland, Haire, 
Kingston, McCoubrey, 
McGimpsey, L. Patterson, 
Rodgers and Spence; and
Councillors Corr Johnston, 
Craig, Dorrian, Hussey, 
Hutchinson, Johnston, Kyle, 
Newton, Pankhurst and 
Reynolds.

 

          Against 33

The Lord Mayor (Councillor 
Hargey);
The Deputy Lord Mayor 
(Councillor McDonough 
Brown);
Alderman Convery; and
Councillors Armitage, 
Attwood, Baker, Beattie, 
Black, Boyle, Campbell, 
Canavan, Carson, Clarke, 
Collins, Corr, Garrett, 
Groves, Heading, Long, 
Lyons, Magee, Magennis, 
McAllister, McAteer, 
McReynolds, Milne, Murphy, 
Nic Biorna, Nicholl, 
O’Donnell, O’Hara, O’Neill 
and Walsh.

No Vote 1

Councillor Bunting.

Amendment

Moved by The High Sheriff of Belfast (Alderman Sandford),
Seconded by Councillor Bunting,

That the decision of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 
22nd February under the heading “Robinson Centre” be rejected and 
accordingly the Council agrees to name the centre the “Castlereagh 
Leisure Centre”.

On a recorded vote, eighteen Members voted for the amendment and thirty-six 
against, and it was declared lost.

Page 4



Meeting of Council,
Monday, 4th March, 2019

A435

For 18

The High Sheriff (Alderman Sandford); 
Aldermen Copeland, Haire, Kingston, 
McCoubrey, McGimpsey, L. Patterson, 
Rodgers and Spence; and
Councillors Bunting, Craig, Dorrian, 
Dudgeon, Hussey, Johnston, Newton, 
Pankhurst and Reynolds.

 

          Against 36

The Lord Mayor (Councillor Hargey);
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor 
McDonough Brown);
Alderman Convery; and
Councillors Armitage, Attwood, Baker, 
Beattie, Black, Boyle, Campbell, 
Canavan, Carson, Clarke, Collins, Corr, 
Corr Johnston, Garrett, Groves, 
Heading, Hutchinson, Kyle, Long, Lyons, 
Magee, Magennis, McAllister, McAteer, 
McReynolds, Milne, Murphy, Nic Biorna, 
Nicholl, O’Donnell, O’Hara, O’Neill and 
Walsh.

Amendment

Moved by Councillor Hutchinson,
Seconded by Councillor Corr Johnston,

That the decision of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 
22nd February under the heading “Robinson Centre” be rejected and 
accordingly the Council agrees to name the centre the “Ervine Centre”.

On a recorded vote, three Members voted for the amendment and thirty-four 
against, with seventeen no votes, and it was declared lost.

For 3

Councillors Corr Johnston, 
Hutchinson and Kyle. 

 

          Against 34

The Lord Mayor (Councillor 
Hargey);
The Deputy Lord Mayor 
(Councillor McDonough 
Brown);
Alderman Convery; and
Councillors Armitage, 
Attwood, Baker, Beattie, 
Black, Boyle, Bunting, 
Campbell, Canavan, Carson, 
Clarke, Collins, Corr, Garrett, 
Groves, Heading, Long, 
Lyons, Magee, Magennis, 
McAllister, McAteer, 
McReynolds, Milne, Murphy, 
Nic Biorna, Nicholl, 
O’Donnell, O’Hara, O’Neill 
and Walsh.

No Vote 17

The High Sheriff (Alderman 
Sandford); 
Aldermen Copeland, Haire, 
Kingston, McCoubrey, 
McGimpsey, L. Patterson, 
Rodgers and Spence; and
Councillors Craig, Dorrian, 
Dudgeon, Hussey, 
Johnston, Newton, 
Pankhurst and Reynolds.

Page 5



Meeting of Council,
Monday, 4th March, 2019

A436

Adoption of Minutes

The minutes of the proceedings of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 
of 22nd February were thereupon approved and adopted.

People and Communities Committee

Moved by Councillor Nicholl, 
Seconded by Councillor Magennis, 

That the minutes of the proceedings of the People and Communities 
Committee of 5th and 12th February be approved and adopted. 

Amendment

Anti-social Behaviour

At the request of Councillor Garrett, it was agreed that an update report would be 
submitted to a future meeting of the People and Communities Committee in respect of 
the Council’s animation programme for its Parks.   

It was further agreed, at the request of Alderman Rodgers, that quarterly reports 
on vandalism within the Council’s Parks would be incorporated within the anti-social 
behaviour report.

Adoption of Minutes 

Subject the foregoing addition, the minutes of the proceedings of the People and 
Communities Committee of 5th and 12th February were thereupon approved and 
adopted.

City Growth and Regeneration Committee

Moved by Councillor Lyons,
Seconded by Alderman Kingston,

That the minutes of the proceedings of the City Growth and 
Regeneration Committee of 13th February be approved and adopted.

City Events Programme

The Chief Executive referred to the Appendix associated with the City Events 
Programme 2019/20 report.  She advised that in the table the proposed 2019-2020 
Programme Agreed Estimates detailed that the total figure amounted to £1,092,114 and 
this should have been £1,127,114.  The Chief Executive clarified that £1,127,114 had 
been included within the Departmental budget for 2019/20. 

Noted. 

Page 6



Meeting of Council,
Monday, 4th March, 2019

A437

Amendment

City Events Programme 2019/20/Progression of the 
Cultural programme – Festivals and Events Update

Moved by Councillor McAllister,
Seconded by Councillor Long,

That the decision of the City Growth and Regeneration Committee of 
13th February under the heading “City Events programme 2019/2020 and 
Progression of the Cultural Programme – Festivals and Events Update” be 
amended to provide that no funding be allocated to the Cultural 
Programme at this time, and that it be referred back to the Committee for 
further discussion and that the decision relating to the funding for the City 
Events Programme would proceed as agreed by the Committee.

On a recorded vote, six Members voted for the amendment and thirty-nine against, 
with six no votes, and it was declared lost.

For 6

The Deputy Lord Mayor 
(Councillor McDonough 
Brown); and
Councillors Armitage, 
Long, McAllister, 
Nicholl and O’Neill.

          Against 39

The Lord Mayor (Councillor 
Hargey);
The High Sheriff (Alderman 
Sandford); 
Aldermen Copeland, Haire, 
Kingston, McCoubrey, 
McGimpsey, L. Patterson, 
Rodgers and Spence; and
Councillors Beattie, Black, 
Bunting,  Campbell, 
Canavan, Carson, Clarke, 
Collins, Corr Johnston, 
Craig, Dorrian, Dudgeon, 
Garrett, Groves, Hussey, 
Hutchinson, Johnston,  
Kyle, Magee, Magennis, 
McAteer, Murphy, Newton, 
Nic Biorna, O’Donnell, 
O’Hara, Pankhurst, 
Reynolds and Walsh.

No Vote 6

Alderman Convery; 
and 
Councillors Attwood, 
Boyle, Heading, Lyons 
and Milne.

Amendment

Moved by Councillor Beattie
Seconded by Councillor Garrett,

That, in accordance with Standing Order 47 (2) (c), the decision of the 
City Growth and Regeneration Committee of 13th February under the 
heading “City Events Programme 2019/20 and Progression of the Cultural 

Page 7



Meeting of Council,
Monday, 4th March, 2019

A438

programme – Festivals and Events Update”, not be subject to call-in, as 
an unreasonable delay could be prejudicial to the Council’s or the public’s 
interests. 

On a recorded vote, thirty-eight Members voted for the amendment and eight 
against, with four no votes, and it was declared carried.

For 38

The Lord Mayor (Councillor 
Hargey);
The High Sheriff (Alderman 
Sandford); 
Aldermen Copeland, Haire, 
Kingston, McCoubrey, 
McGimpsey, L. Patterson, 
Rodgers and Spence; and 
Councillors Beattie, Black, 
Bunting,  Campbell, Canavan, 
Carson, Clarke, Corr Johnston, 
Craig, Dorrian, Dudgeon, 
Garrett, Groves, Hussey, 
Hutchinson, Johnston,  Kyle, 
Magee, Magennis, McAteer, 
Murphy, Newton, Nic Biorna, 
O’Donnell, O’Hara, Pankhurst, 
Reynolds and Walsh.

          Against 8

The Deputy Lord Mayor 
(Councillor McDonough 
Brown); and
Councillors Armitage, 
Heading, Long, 
Lyons, McAllister, 
Nicholl and O’Neill.

No Vote 4

Alderman Convery; 
and 
Councillors Boyle, 
Collins and Milne.

Amendment

Infrastructure and Transport Update

Moved by Councillor O’Donnell,
Seconded by the Right Honourable the Lord Mayor (Councillor Hargey),

That the decision of the City Growth and Regeneration Committee of 
13th February under the heading “Infrastructure and Transport Update” be 
amended to provide that the Council also enter into discussions with the 
Department for Infrastructure in relation to the development of other viable 
locations for the East Belfast Translink depot.

On a vote by show of hands, thirty Members voted for the amendment and 
seventeen against, and it was declared carried.

Adoption of Minutes

Subject to the foregoing amendments, the minutes of the proceedings of the City 
Growth and Regeneration Committee of 13th February were thereupon approved and 
adopted. 

Page 8



Meeting of Council,
Monday, 4th March, 2019

A439

Licensing Committee

Moved by Councillor O’Hara,
Seconded by Councillor Hutchinson and  

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Licensing 
Committee of 20th February, omitting matters in respect of which the 
Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and 
adopted.

Planning Committee

Moved by Councillor Garrett,
Seconded by Councillor Armitage and

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Planning 
Committee of 19th February, omitting matters in respect of which the 
Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and 
adopted.

Belfast Waterfront and Ulster Hall Ltd. 
Shareholders’ Committee

Moved by Alderman Haire,
Seconded by Councillor Johnston,

That the minutes of the proceedings of the Belfast Waterfront and Ulster 
Hall Ltd. Shareholders’ Committee of 11th February be approved and 
adopted.

Amendment

Impact of Brexit on the ICC Belfast
and the Ulster Hall

At the request of Councillor Walsh, it was agreed that a report be submitted to the 
Brexit Committee outlining the impact that Brexit was having on the ICC Belfast and the 
Ulster Hall.

Adoption of Minutes

Subject to the foregoing addition, the minutes of the proceedings of the Belfast 
Waterfront and Ulster Hall Shareholders’ Committee of 11th February were thereupon 
approved and adopted. 

Page 9



Meeting of Council,
Monday, 4th March, 2019

A440

Brexit Committee

Moved by Councillor Walsh,
Seconded by Councillor McAteer and

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Brexit Committee 
of 14th February be approved and adopted.

Notices of Motion

Million Trees

In accordance with notice on the agenda, Councillor Heading proposed:

“The importance of trees to the ambience, amenity and beauty of cities and 
to the wellbeing of their citizens is universally recognised, as is the role 
they play in promoting public health by combatting the air pollution that is 
linked to a range of medical conditions including asthma, heart and lung 
diseases, and early onset Alzheimer’s.

Cognisant of these benefits, and consistent with this Council’s commitment 
to transform the way in which post-conflict Belfast is perceived by its 
citi
[...]
t 
Pride and illuminate the City Hall in the colours of the Pride Rainbow; the 
council agrees to continue this support, and, as a further demonstration of 
our solidarity, agrees to fly the rainbow flag over the City Hall from dawn 
to dusk on Saturday 3rd August 2019 to coincide with the annual Pride 
parade.”

Proposal

After discussion, it was

Moved by Councillor Reynolds,
Seconded by Councillor Hutchinson,

That the Committee agrees to defer consideration of the matter and 
that a report be submitted to the Committee on those dates that are 
included in the illuminate programme where there is a festival or 
celebration also held in the city and how they could receive dual 
recognition of a flag and illumination of the building.

Amendment

Moved by Councillor Campbell,
Seconded by Councillor Long,

That the Committee agrees to the motion and to fly the rainbow flag 
over the City Hall on 3rd August, 2019, in principle, subject to an equality 
screening being undertaken and that a report be submitted to the 
Committee on those dates that are included in the illuminate programme 

Page 17



Strategic Policy and Resources Committee,
Friday, 22nd March, 2019

B2293

where there is a festival or celebration also held in the city and how they 
could receive dual recognition of a flag and illumination of the building.

On a vote by show of hands, ten Members voted for the amendment and eight 
against and it was declared carried.

The amendment was then put to the meeting as the substantive motion and was 
agreed.

Motion: Feasibility Support

The Committee was reminded that, at the meeting of the Council on 4th March, 
the following motion, which had been proposed by Councillor Walsh and seconded by 
Councillor Murphy had, in accordance with Standing Order 13(f), been referred to the 
Committee for consideration:

“This Council recognises the beneficial impact that investment strategies 
offered through this council such as LIF & BIF have had in communities 
across 
[...]
ding Order 14, the Committee agreed, as the meeting 
had been held later than seven clear days before the meeting of the Council, that the 
minutes of the meeting be submitted to the Council on 1st April for ratification.

Chairperson

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank



E693

Licensing Committee
Wednesday, 20th March, 2019

MEETING OF LICENSING COMMITTEE

Members present: Councillor O’Hara (Chairperson);
Alderman L. Patterson, and 
Councillors Boyle, Clarke, Garrett, Groves, Heading, 
Hussey, Magennis, and Nic Biorna. 

In attendance: Mr. S. Hewitt, Building Control Manager;
Mrs. N. Largey, Divisional Solicitor;
Mr. J. Cunningham, Regulatory Services Manager; and 
Miss C. Donnelly, Democratic Services Officer. 

Apologies

Apologies for inability to attend were reported on behalf of Alderman Copeland 
and Councillors Hutchinson and McReynolds. 

Minutes

The minutes of the meeting of 20th February were taken as read and signed as 
correct.  It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the Council at its meeting 
on 4th March, subject to the omission of those matters in respect of which the Council 
had delegated its powers to the Committee.

Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were reported. 

Delegated Matters

THE COMMITTEE DEALT WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN PURSUANCE
OF THE POWERS DELEGATED TO IT UNDER STANDING ORDER 37(d)

Applications Approved under Delegated Authority

The Committee noted a list of licences and permits which had been issued under 
the Council’s Scheme of Delegation.

Application for the Variation of the Stationary Street
Trading Licence at Castle Place, opposite Donegall
Arcade to allow the sale of Bus Tour Tickets 

The Committee was reminded that, at its meeting on 19th September 2018, it 
agreed to vary the Designating Resolution to allow for the sale of bus tour tickets on 
condition that any resulting applications to sell bus tour tickets would be considered by 
the Committee and, if approved, 
[...]
 types of applications, in that the total cost for large running events 
should have been £8371.32 and the average processing cost for this should have been 
£2092.83.

The Members agreed that there would be no change to the Road Closure fees at 
present and that a report be brought back before the Committee with further information 
on newspaper advertising charges, options for revised fees in light of actual costs to 
process applications and the views of organisations that apply for the closure of roads on 
any proposed revised fees.

Chairperson

Page 143



This page is intentionally left blank



F698

Planning Committee 
Tuesday, 12th March, 2019

MEETING OF PLANNING COMMITTEE

Members present:  Councillor Garrett (Chairperson); 
 Alderman McGimpsey;
 Councillors Armitage, Campbell, Canavan, 
 Dorrian, Hussey, Hutchinson, 
 Johnston and Mullan.

In attendance: Mr. A. Thatcher, Director of Planning and 
   Building Control;
Ms. N. Largey, Divisional Solicitor;
Mr. S. McCrory, Democratic Services Manager; and
Mrs. L. McLornan, Democratic Services Officer.

Apologies

Apologies for inability to attend were reported from Councillors Carson, Lyons 
and Nicholl.

Minutes

The minutes of the meeting of 19th February were taken as read and signed as 
correct.  It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the Council at its meeting 
on 4th March, subject to the omission of those matters in respect of which the Council 
had delegated its powers to the Committee.

Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were recorded.

Financial Reporting - Quarter 3, 2018/2019

The Committee noted the Quarter 3 financial position for the Planning Committee, 
which was a net underspend of £236,000, with the forecast year end position remaining 
an underspend of £236,000.  

The Committee was advised that the main reasons for the underspend related to 
planning fees received having exceeded the anticipated level, and underspends across 
expenditure budgets in Buil
[...]
e the mind-set of those staff 
members who chose to drive to their place of work when they had access to other options.

Page 153



Planning Committee,
Tuesday, 12th March, 2019

F707

Ms. Somerville stated that the Glider service, which operated along the Falls 
Road, was an example of how sustainable transport had evolved since the Pre-
Application Discussion had begun.

Proposal

Moved by Councillor Canavan,
Seconded by Councillor Campbell and

Resolved - That the Committee agrees to defer consideration of the 
application to enable a site visit to be undertaken to allow the Committee 
to acquaint itself with the location and the proposals at first hand and 
further agrees that:

 during the site visit, the Committee would also visit the 
surrounding residential streets;

 the site visit would take place during hospital visiting hours;
 a briefing for Members would be arranged to discuss the 

travel Plan for the site;
 a travel consultant from DfI would attend the briefing and 

site visit; and
 the Draft Framework Travel Plan would be circulated to 

Members of the Committee.

LA04/2017/2780/F - 7 storey residential development 
comprising 38 apartments on lands between 
55-71 Ormeau Road and 163-169 Donegall Pass

The Committee was provided with an overview of the proposal for the erection of 
38 apartments over 7 storeys, to include car parking, amenity space and associated site 
works.

The Members were advised that the proposal had been assessed against, and 
was compliant with, SPPS, BUAP, Draft BMAP, PPS3, PPS6, PPS7, PPS15, Creating 
Places and Parking Standards.

He explained that the scale and massing of the proposals had been reduced from 
the original plans.

The case officer outlined to the Committee that no objections had been received 
from consultees, but that 2 objections had been received as a result of neighbour 
notification/advertisement in the press.  He explained the issues which they had raised, 
and advised that they had been addre

Minutes of the meeting

444

Council
MONTHLY MEETING OF BELFAST CITY COUNCIL

Held in the City Hall on Monday, 1st April, 2019
at 6.00 o’clock p.m., pursuant to notice.

Members present: The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor
(Councillor Hargey) (Chairperson);
the High Sheriff (Alderman Sandford);
Aldermen Browne, Convery, Copeland, Haire, Kingston,
McCoubrey, McGimpsey, L. Patterson, Rodgers and
Spence; and Councillors Armitage, Attwood, Baker,
Beattie, Black, Boyle, Campbell, Canavan, Carson,
Clarke, Collins, Corr, Corr-Johnston, Craig, Dorrian,
Dudgeon, Garrett, Graham, Groves, Heading, Howard,
Hussey, Hutchinson, Johnston, Kyle, Long, Lyons,
Magee, Magennis, Mullan, Murphy, Newton, Nic Biorna,
Nicholl, O’Donnell, O’'Hara, Pankhurst, Reynolds and
Walsh.

Summons
The Chief Executive submitted the summons convening the meeting.
Apologies
Apologies were reported on behalf of the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor
?)/I%Deci)lrﬂough-Brown) and Councillors Bunting, McAllister, McAteer, McReynolds and

Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were reported.

Minutes of the Council

Moved by the Lord Mayor (Councillor Hargey),
Seconded by Councillor Hutchinson and

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the monthly
meeting of the Council of 4th March be taken as read and signed as
correct.

Official Announcements

The Lord Mayor, on behalf of the Council, extended her condolences to
Councillor McAteer on the recent death of her niece, Nuala.

The Lord Mayor referred to the fact that Councillor Kyle had on 31st March
retired from his role as a GP and, on behalf of the Council, wished him well in his
retirement.



Meeting of Council A
Monday, 1st April, 2019 445

Changes to Committees

The Council noted that the nominating officer of the Ulster Unionist Party had
confirmed that, with effect from 1st April:

¢ Alderman Rodgers had replaced Councillor Johnston on the
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee and as the
Chairperson of that Committee; and

e Councillor Johnston had replaced Alderman Rodgers on the
City Growth and Regeneration Committee.

Request to Address the Council

The Chief Executive reported that a request to address the Council had been
received from representatives of two suicide support groups in relation to the motion on
Suicide Prevention being proposed by Councillor Armitage.

The Council acceded to the request and, accordingly, Ms. Claire Curran of
Survivors of Suicide Support Group, together with Ms. Margaret Walker and
Mr. Brendan Lowe of Suicide Awareness and Support Group, were welcomed by the
Lord Mayor.

Ms. Curran informed the Council that Survivors of Suicide Support Group, which
was based in East Belfast, worked with families who had been bereaved by suicide, as
well as people who were at risk from or had attempted suicide. Each year, around 300
people died in Northern Ireland from suicide and the rate per 100,000 of the population
was higher than in the rest of the United Kingdom and the Republic of Ireland.
She referred to the opening in the City in the previous week of a Crisis De-escalation
Service, on a one-year pilot basis, which she pointed out had taken over two years to
put in place, and stressed that, whilst that was encouraging, significantly more support
was required. She highlighted the fact that the absence of a functioning Executive had
stalled the implementation of the Protect Life 2 Strategy and associated action plan and
concluded by stressing that there was an onus on everyone to play their part in reducing
the number of deaths by suicide by for example, recognising signs, undertaking training
and raising awareness.

Mr. Lowe reported that his mother had died as a result of suicide ten years
earlier and outlined the devastating impact which her death had had on him.
He explained that he had, amongst other things, attempted suicide and highlighted the
valuable support which he had received from Suicide Awareness and Support Group
and his family over the course of his ongoing recovery. He endorsed the comments
which had been made by Ms. Curran around the need for more support to be allocated
to suicide prevention and suggested that a designated officer be deployed in the City.

The Lord Mayor thanked the representatives for their attendance and they
retired from the meeting.

The Council noted the information which had been provided and that Members
would, later in the meeting, have an opportunity to discuss the matter.



446

Meeting of Council
Monday, 1st April, 2019

Strategic Policy and Resources Committee

Moved by Alderman Rodgers,
Seconded by Alderman Browne,

That the minutes of the proceedings of the Strategic Policy and
Resources Committee of 22nd March be approved and adopted.

Amendment

Motion: Rainbow Flag at City Hall

Moved by Councillor Campbell,
Seconded by Councillor Beattie,

That the decision of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee
of 22nd March, under the heading “Motion: Rainbow Flag at City
Hall’, be amended to provide that the words “in the illuminate
programme” be removed from the amendment recorded in the
minute.

On a vote by show of hands, twenty-eight Members voted for the amendment

and twenty-two against and it was declared carried.

Request for a Matter to be

Taken Back to Committee

Revision of the Council’s Scheme of Allowances

At the request of Councillor Reynolds, the Council agreed that the minute under
the heading “Revision of the Council’'s Scheme of Allowances” be taken back to the

Committee to allow for an independent legal opinion to be provided.

Adoption of Minutes

Subject to the foregoing amendment and omission, the minutes of the
proceedings of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 22nd March were

thereupon approved and adopted.

People and Communities Committee

Moved by Councillor Nichaoll,
Seconded by Councillor Magee and

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the People and
Communities Committee of 5th March be approved and adopted.

City Growth and Regeneration Committee

Moved by Councillor Lyons,
Seconded by Councillor Mullan,



Meeting of Council A
Monday, 1st April, 2019 447

That the minutes of the proceedings of the City Growth and
Regeneration Committee of 6th and 27th March be approved and
adopted.

Pilot Public Art Project

At the request of Councillor Baker, the Council agreed that the decision of the
City Growth and Regeneration Committee of 27th March, under the heading “Pilot
Public Art Project”’, be amended to provide that the project be branded as ‘Belfast
Canvas’.

Adoption of Minutes

Subiject to the foregoing amendment, the minutes of the proceedings of the City
Growth and Regeneration Committee of 6th and 27th March were thereupon approved
and adopted.

Licensing Committee

Moved by Councillor O’Hara,
Seconded by Councillor Dudgeon and

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Licensing
Committee of 20th March, omitting matters in respect of which the
Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and
adopted.

Planning Committee

Moved by Councillor Garrett,
Seconded by Councillor Armitage and

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Planning
Committee of 12th March, omitting matters in respect of which the
Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and
adopted.

Belfast Waterfront and Ulster Hall Ltd.
Shareholders’ Committee

Moved by Alderman Haire,
Seconded by Councillor Carson and

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Belfast
Waterfront and Ulster Hall Ltd. Shareholders’ Committee of
20th March be approved and adopted.

Brexit Committee

Moved by Councillor Walsh,
Seconded by Councillor Campbell and

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Brexit
Committee of 21st March be approved and adopted.



A Meeting of Council
448 Monday, 1st April, 2019

Notice of Motion

Suicide Prevention

In accordance with notice on the agenda, Councillor Armitage proposed:

“This Council is deeply saddened by the increasing numbers of
people dying by suicide in the city of Belfast. The Council recognises
that each death is preventable and, therefore, is an even more painful
episode for all; and understands the deep pain shared by families and
close friends of those who have died by suicide.

Belfast needs to become a city safe from suicide and the Council
needs to work with others to make Belfast a Zero Suicide City.
This includes making the safe house in the City Centre permanent,
supporting and resourcing those groups who work in counselling and
suicide prevention, challenging the taboos of mental health and
suicide and ensuring that there is adequate training and resources for
all the citizens so that Belfast can react positively to assist those in
need.

The Council also calls on the Northern Ireland Assembly to implement
the Protect Life 2 Strategy on suicide prevention.”

The motion was seconded by Councillor Attwood.

After discussion, the motion was put to the meeting and passed.

Lord Mayor
Chairperson



